BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Certified copy of portion of proceedings; meeting on				
RESOLUTION NO		of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humbold		
REGARDING THE RET	IREMEN	T OF EDDY REYES.		

WHEREAS, Eddy Reyes was hired as the Kitchen/Laundry Supervisor for the Humboldt County Correctional Facility on March 23, 1998. Throughout his career he has been responsible for managing the largest portion of the Humboldt County Correctional Facility's budget along with being responsible for serving approximately 1000 meals per day; and

WHEREAS, on September 1, 2002 Eddy Reyes was recognized for his bilingual proficiency where he has continued to perform translations for the Sheriff's Office throughout his entire career; and

WHEREAS, in March of 2006 Eddy Reyes was recognized by the local newspaper Times Standard for the work he has accomplished in providing meals to all those incarcerated within the Correctional Facility; and

WHEREAS, on May 14, 2007 Eddy Reyes performed the life-saving technique of the Heimlich maneuver on an inmate in the kitchen of the Humboldt County Correctional Facility. Had Eddy not taken immediate action this situation may have resulted in a fatal outcome; and

WHEREAS, on September 14, 2021 Eddy Reyes was promoted to the position of Correctional Services Manager in the Humboldt County Correctional Facility, a long overdue recognition for the job he has performed as a Manager since his hire in 1998; and

WHEREAS, throughout his career has served this county with professionalism and dedication receiving numerous accommodations throughout his career for going above and beyond to serve the county and the community; and

WHEREAS, Eddy Reyes, having managed the kitchen for the entirety of his career, has always received passing and exceptional ratings in any inspection with the State dietician, County Environmental Health, and the Board of State and Community Corrections, adhering to all state policies and guidelines regarding the service of food to those incarcerated within the Humboldt County Correctional Facility; and

WHEREAS, Eddy Reyes has continued to support other facilities throughout the county by providing meals in emergency situations including supplying the meals for Juvenile Hall on several occasions when their kitchen was unavailable; and

WHEREAS, Eddy Reyes has served not only the county but this country serving nine years and being an honorably discharged member of the United States Marine Corp who served in Desert Storm with the 1/25th Marines; and

WHEREAS, on January 4, 2022 Eddy Reyes was recognized and sworn in as a United States Citizen after 41 years as a legal alien resident; and

WHEREAS, Eddy Reyes has always approached his career with the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office with dedication, organization, incredible work ethic, accountability and, most of all, a passion to serve this county in any way possible; and

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2022 Eddy Reyes will retire from the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office after over 24 years of employment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Humboldt County Board of Supervisors, and the staff of the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office hereby commend and thank Eddy Reyes for his dedicated 24 years of selfless service to the citizens of Humboldt County and the Humboldt County Sheriff's Office. We wish him well in his retirement.

The foregoing Resolution is hereby passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors on, 2022 by the following vote:			
Adopted on motion by Supervisor following vote:		, seconded by Supervisorand the	
AYES: NAYS: ABSENT: ABSTAIN:	Supervisors: Supervisors: Supervisors: Supervisors:		
		VIRGINA BASS, CHAIRPERSON, HUMBOLDT COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS	